T RECEIVED
State of Oregon Appllcatlon fOr
Water Resources Department

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Groundwater Registration JUL 1 3 2021

i§ Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 . .
(503) 986-0900 Modification OWRD

Part 1 of 5 — Minimum Requirements Checklist

This Groundwater Registration Modification application will be returned if Parts
1 through 4 and all required attachments are not completed and included.

For auestions. nlease call (503) 986-0900. and ask for Transfer Section. RECEIVED

Check all included with this application (N/A = Not Applicable)

X
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AUG 26 2021

Part 1 — Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2 — Completed Application Map Checklist. OWRD
Part 3 — Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 4 — Completed Groundwater Registration Modification Application — Groundwater
Registration Information. (Only one Groundwater registration per application, unless the
Groundwater registrations to be modified are layered).

Completed Groundwater Registration Modification Application Map (Does not have to be
prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner).

Groundwater registration modification fees — Amount enclosed: $ 1,250.
($875.00 for a place of use change only; $1,250.00 for any other change or combination).

Attachments:

Request for Assignment Form and statutory fee. This form needs to be completed if the
applicant owns the land to which the registration is appurtenant and is not the registration
certificate holder of record. The Request for Assignment Form is available at
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/default.aspx.

Assignment is not needed for any person or entity who can demonstrate authorization to
request recognition of a modification (e.g. legal representative, power of attorney, agent, etc.)
or the applicant is named on the certificate of registration, or has been assigned to the
certificate of registration.

Oregon Water Resources Department’s Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the
use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):
~_Application fee not enclosed/insufficient _ Map not included or incomplete
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete _ Assignment Form and fee not enclosed/insufficient
~Additional signature(s) required ~ Part  is incomplete
Other/Explanation
Staff: 503-986-0 Date: / /

133809
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Part 2 of 4 - Groundwater Registration Modification Map Checklist

Your Groundwater Registration Modification application will be returned if any of the map
requirements listed below are not met.

X X

X

X X

X

Please be sure that the map you submit includes all the items listed below and meets the
requirements of OAR 690-380-3100, however, the map does not have to be prepared by a
Certified Water Right Examiner. Check all boxes that apply.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 82 x 11 inches, 82 x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps. one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the county
assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a scale that has been pre-
approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, % Y4, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of appropriation such as main
pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes hachuring, priority date, and use including number of
acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as
projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other recognized public land
survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the registration is being changed, a
separate hachuring is needed for the portion of the registration left unchanged.

[IN/A  If you are proposing a modification in place of use, show the proposed place of use with
hachuring including priority date and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter
section, government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government
lots, donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Existing point(s) of appropriation with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner.

[IN/A  If you are proposing a modification in point(s) of appropriation, show the proposed
location and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates

are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds

with at least one digit after the decimal (example — 42°32°15.57) or degrees-decimal with

five or more digits after the decimal (example — 42.53764°). RECEIVE

RECEIVED
13803uL13am
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Part 3 of 4- Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Jeremy Pratt 503-805-7523 None

ADDRESS FAX NO.

3439 NE Sandy Boulevard, # 356 None

CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL

Portland OR 97232 j.pratt@nectarpdx.com

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE
DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information — The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Evan Malepsy/Rogue Civil LLC 541-621-2868 None

ADDRESS FAX NO.

52 Pineridge Lane None

CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL

Eagle Point OR 97524 emalepsy@roguecivil.com

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE
DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this modification; and why:

We wish to change the point of appropriation and place of use for GR-3387. We are relatively new
owners of the properties and have decided to irrigate a different area than GR-3387. In addition, a
new point of appropriation closer to the new place of use will allow more efficient delivery of water.

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as “Attachment 17,

(Check one box)
B By signing this application, I (we) understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to
Department approval of the Groundwater modification, I (we) will be required to provide landownership
information and evidence that I am authorized to pursue the modification as identified in OAR 690-382-0400(16)(a):

R RECEIVED
[] 1 (we) affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in
the name of the municipality or a predecessor; OR AUG 26 2021

[J 1 (we) affirm that the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring
the property to which the Groundwater registration proposed for modification is appurtenant by OWR D
condemnation and have attached supporting documentation.

I understand that prior to Department approval of the groundwater registration modification, I may be required to
submit payment to the Department for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area
where the groundwater registration is located, once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one
qualifying newspaper is available, | suggest publishing the notice in the following paper: Medford Mail Tribune.

I (we) affirm that theﬁorm tign contained in this application is true and accurate. RECEIVED
‘ Ly, % devemg Dl 7)2)2]
g Date

Applicam(élg\ryﬁ]rc 7 v Print Name (and ZYitle if applicable) JUL 1 3 2021

Applicant Signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date 8 0 9 OWRD

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the Groundwater registration modification or

portion thereof, is located? [X] Yes [[(] No If NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing
and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant’s) or attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail
addresses) from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the Groundwater registration has been conveyed.

Revised 02/11/2019 Groundwater Registration Modification — Page 3 of 7 TACS



Check the appropriate box, if applicable:

[[] Check here if the Groundwater registration proposed for modification is or will be located
within or served by an irrigation or other water district.

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
NA
CITY STATE Z1P

[] Check here if water for the Groundwater registration is supplied under a water service agreement
or other contract with a federal agency or other entity.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
NA
CITY STATE ZIp

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each
county, city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be

diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Jackson County 10 South Oakdale

CITY STATE ZIP
Medford OR 97501
ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP

Revised 02/11/2019

Groundwater Registration Modification — Page 4 of 7
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Part 4 of 4 - Groundwater Registration Information

Please use a separate Part 4 for each registration being modified. See instructions on page 5, to
copy and paste additional Part 4s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POA name is not specified in the registration, assign it a name or number here.)

: Tax
Is this POA WRD :
Authorized by 0 Well Lot, Measured Distances
POAName | v rogiorarion. | [ 2BI0 S0 i DIC L (o i
or Number epe Well ID Twp Rng Sec A 5 m a recognized
orisit Tag # L ! Gov® survey corner)
Proposed? ag ._..) V'L
; : : Lot
. 900’ S and 1700° W
Auth d
poa1 | B3 Autharize NONE |36 S |3 W/ 27 | SE NE | 200 | from NE corner DLC
[] Proposed 38
. 998’ S and 960° W
Authorized
poaz | JAuthorized |\ 023 |36 s |3 W/ 26 | sW Nw | 200 | from NE corner DLC
X Proposed 38
] Authorized
[] Proposed
] Authorized
[] Proposed

Check all type(s) of modifications(s) proposed below (modification “CODES” are provided in

parentheses):
X] Place of Use (POU) X] Point of Appropriation (well) (POA)
[] Character of Use (USE) [] Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire Groundwater registration?

[ ] Yes Complete only the proposed (“to” lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
“CODES?” listed above to describe the proposed changes.

DJ No  Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the registration to be changed.

RECEIVED RECEIVED
- 3
198 0 GAUG 26 202 JUL 13 2021
CWRD OWRD
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 5 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?

Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfée®
2

Table 2. Description of Modifications to Registration GR-3387 (Certificate # GR-3387)

o0

List only the part of the registration that will be modified. For the acreage in each Y4 Y4, list the modification proposed. If more than one Boa_mom«?:
specify the acreage associated with each modification. If more than one POA, specify the acreage associated with each POA.

AUTHORIZED (the “from” or “off” lands)

The listing that appears in the registration BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

PROPOSED (the “to” or “on” lands)

Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES
List only that part or portion of the groundwater registration that will be changed. | Changes (see are made.
Gvt Type of USE [POA(s) (name momwwnmws Gt ame
Twp | Rng |Sec| 'Y Me” Lot or] Acres listed on or number 1WM”MQ page) Twp | Rng | Sec Ya Ya MEM Lot or| Acres Zoﬂc,_wwﬁo om_..wmnn T._wH_Q
it v 5 Certificate |from Table 1) i o e 3 o i
el)
DLC . 8/10/ el 1. IbLc| L 810/
36 S| 3 W[27|SE NE|200 | “o°| 125 | Irrigation | POA I {53 w SW NW| 200 |"07| 22 |Irrigation| POA2 | [oo0
__VOc.p_uo_» 36 S|3 W|26|SE NW Mu“ GL7| 6.8 |Irrigation| POA 2 u_ww_%u\
300 i 8/10/
——chhnvOP 36 S| 3 W|26|SW NE 500 GL 6 0.8 [Irrigation| POA 2 1953
o 8/10/19
U&POA|36 S| 3 W| 26 |[NW SE | 500 0.1 |Irrigation| POA 2 53
_..oc.f.o.» 36 S| 3 W|26 | NE SW| 500 0.5 |Irrigation| POA 2 M_Ww_mﬁw\
lPou & Poal3s s| 3 w26 [Nw sw/| 201 ow_wn 2.1 |Irrigation | POA 2 ww_mou\
36 8|3 w|27|SE NE|200 [PEC| 35 | irrigation | poa1 | 3191 poa |36 s|3 w|27|sE NE| 200 |PEC| 35 |irrigation| POA 2 | 810/
38 1953 38 1953
TOTAL ACRES | 16.0 ) TOTAL ACRES | 16.0

Additional remarks: POA 1 was located in the field and matches the location shown on the GR-3387 map. The coordinates for POA 1 from the
claim do not match the field location or the claim map.

Revised 02/11/2019

Groundwater Registration Modification — Page 6 of 7
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Groundwater Registration # GR-3387 (Certificate # GR-3387)
For a modification in place of use or character of use:

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits, or Groundwater registrations
associated with the “from” or “to” lands? [X] Yes [] No

If YES, list the other certificate, water use permit, or other Groundwater registration numbers:
CERTIFICATE 28325

‘ Pursuant to OAR 690-382-0200, any “layered” water use, such as an irrigation right that is
supplemental to a primary irrigation right proposed for transfer, must be concurrently
transferred with the registration or be cancelled. Any change to a water right must be filed
separately in a transfer application. Any change to a water use permit must be filed
separately with a permit amendment. Any modification to a Groundwater registration on the “to”
lands must be filed separately with a Groundwater registration modification.

For modifications in point(s) of appropriation (well(s) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

[ Well log(s) are attached for each well that are clearly labeled and associated with the
corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
(Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department’s web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/)

AND/OR

X Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that
do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide “a best
estimate” for each requested information element in the table. The Department recommends
vou consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with
assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation

Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on

the accompanying application map. Failure to provide adequate information is likely to delay the processing

of your modification application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA).
The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

' & Well -
Proposed Static -
or Iswell | Ifan existing ; Perforated water e e e
: alread | Total Casing Seal aquifer (cfs or
Authorized ady | well, OWRD | s ; e ) orscreened | level of (sand, gpm). If
POA - built? | well ID Tag | gk Casing (feet) (inc :mp i o | intervals | completed poavel. T than
St o (Yesor No.L-__ : Diameter (in feet) well basalt, etc.) | full rate of
Ninibir No) ! ! e : ; ~(in fget) § ; SRR oht
POA'1 Yes NONE 12 None None None None 6’ Gravel 120 gpm
POA 2 Yes JACK 9123 138’ 6" 0’-136’ 0’-68’ 70°-136° 207 Gravel 130 gpm
13809 -~ RECEIVED RECEIVE|
. . , JUL 1 3 2021 AUG 26 202
Revised 02/11/2019 Groundwater Registration Modification — Page 7 of 7 TACS
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The origina] and first copy of this repon
are to be filed with the

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT,
SALEM, OREGON 87310 ?
within 30 days from the date
of well completion.

WATER WELL REPORT

STATE OF OREGON
(Please type or print)

(Do not write above this line)

J’MK State Well No. j"S/U -27
es

State Permit No.

(1) OWNER: (10) LOCATION OF WELL:
Name LOuls Burns county Jackson Driller’s well number & S
Address 855&’ 01d S'tage Rd .y 1 14 Section 27 T 363 R. 3W W.M.

111, Or,
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Well [ Deepening [J Reconditioning [J Abandon [J

If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12,

(3) TYPE OF WELL: | (4) PROPOSED USE (check):
Rotary X Driven O Domestic [J Industrial [ Municipal [J

Cable 0O Jetted O

F— 0 Bored [J Irrigation [ Test Well [J Other O

( CASING INSTALLED: Threaded (1 Welded [}

....,,6" Diam. from Q.... ft. to 136 ft. Gage ... 250

RO, " D, OO .o T WO iiiiiiions — It. Gage .
e Diam. from ft. to ft. Gage ......ueen

vy PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [ Yes [] No.

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
Depth at which water was first found ”/B’ rda il

Static level 20 & Bale M mat Date5/12/77

Artesian pressure Ibs. per square inch. Date

Diameter of well below casing é-
ft. Depth of completed well 138 £t

(12) WELL LOG:
Depth drilled ] 38

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;
and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,
with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in
position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata.

Type of perforator used +orch MATERIAL From To SWL
Size of perforations 14 in. by 1/8 in, Soil--b 0 3
......“....g.gé.'......... perforations from ol 2t t0 ....:L36 . 1t mm:bm_urav 3 21
e ree s eeseee s perforations from Bh B0 ceooeeeereecseneesennns # | Qlay--brown 21 45
oo peTforations from 2t to 1. - y 42 24
Qlay-~brown 5 0
(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [J] Yes x] No _le_e;__m 60 70
Manufacturer’s Name — ray 70| 138
Type Model NO. .ocieicssensssrenscsnsrases e w 1361 13
T WEGEIVED
(8) WELL TESTS: Doy b i fevarer Vel & REAER =N —RECEIVED
1 pump test made? [J Yes IgNo If yes, by whom? SNWEULIVED MA‘{ 2 3 ]3/[
gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. WWLEP? \JUUIL }. 3 262%
. “ " . SALEM, OREGON
- A;;E : - . 1D é ’VHRI i
Bailer test 100 gal./min. with 7 ()(3%. drawdown aitefl% hrs. QWnB
ian flow g.p.m.
acmperature of water Depth artesian flow encountered ... ft. Work stlrtedB/ 9 m77 Completed 5/ 12 IIIIT
12
(9) CONSTRUCTION: Date well drilling machine moved off of well 5/ 1977
Well seal—Material used ... Cement. ..o Drilling Machine Operator’s Ce:l'lﬁ;geaﬁon: "
This well was constructed er my direct supervision.
Well sealed from land surface to _68,u-u... £t. Materials used and information re ted above are true to my
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ... L0......... in best knowledge beli
Diameter of well bore below seal .. 6 in. _' 19__7,?

Number of sacks of cement used in well seal ...........

Was a drive shoe used? K Yes {J] No Plugs ... Size: location ... ft.
Did any strata contain unusable water? [] Yes gNo

Type of water?

Method of sealing strata off
Was well gravel packed? {J Yes [X No

depth of strata

Size of gravel:

Gravel placed from ... vt B DO iicsiissiniiatanaicisisii: Phs

[Signed]

e Date . 5,/20....
& Machine Operator) 48
Drilling Machine Operator’s License No.

Water Well Contractor’s Certification:

This well was drilled under my Junsdmtxon and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and be

Vir 18 le Well Drillin
Name w:ﬁ ?emﬂm) (Type %r print)
Address

[Signed] iL}

Contractor’s License No.

"7'"0

Date

1907

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

SP*45656-118



Well Flow Test RECEIVED

Test ID: 7166 JuL 13 2021
Street Address: 8554 OLD STAGE .
CrELL PUMP & CENTRAL POINT, OR 97502 OWRD
Mﬂlﬂ _
RECEIVE]
Test Date: Feb 19, 2021 Name: FARM MGR - SLOAN CALLAHAN
Service Tech: JIM HENDERSON Billing Address: 8554 OLD STAGE - AUG 26 2021
CENTRAL POINT, OR 97502
Telephone: 530-339-6762 OWRD

Test Requirements: 4 HOUR WELL FLOW ON WELL #2

Remarks: THE FLOW METER WAS MAXED OUT, THE WELL PRODUCES OVER
130GPM.
Equipment Used: EXISTING EQUIPMENT Source: WELL #2
Well Depth: 140 Pumping Level: 0 Diameter: 18 Seal:Yes Vent: Yes Pop Off Valve: No
Water Color: CLEAR  Taste: N/A Odor: NONE
Flow Data
Time Flow Level Meter
09:15 AM 130 GPM 37 feet 1950.00 Gallons
09:30 AM 130 GPM 3900.00 Gallons
09:45 AM 130 GPM 5850.00 Gallons
10:00 AM 130 GPM 7800.00 Gallons
10:15 AM 130 GPM 9750.00 Gallons
10:30 AM 130 GPM 11700.00 Gallons
10:45 AM 130 GPM 13650.00 Gallons
11:00 AM 130 GPM 15600.00 Gallons
11:15 AM 130 GPM 17550.00 Gallons
11:30 AM 130 GPM 19500.00 Gallons
11:45 AM 130 GPM 21450.00 Gallons
12:00 PM 130 GPM 23400.00 Gallons
12:15 PM 130 GPM 25350.00 Gallons
12:30 PM 130 GPM 27300.00 Gallons
12:45 PM 130 GPM 29250.00 Gallons
01:00 PM 130 GPM 31200.00 Gallons
01:15 PM 130 GPM 33150.00 Gallons
Total Time Total Gallons
4 Hours 33150.00 Gallons
GPM = Gallons per minute being pumped out of well. . 1 3 8 0 9

Level = The distance from the top of the well to the water level in the well.
Meter = Total gallons of water pumped from well.

Page 1 Mar 24, 2021 -



RECEIVED  RECEIVED
AUG 26 2021 JUL 18 2021
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Alpine Environmental Consultants, LLC
12208 Antioch Road

White City, Oregon 97503

541.944.4685

iwilliams/@alpine-env-llc.com
April 14, 2021

Mr. Jeremy Pratt
3439 NE Sandy Boulevard, #356
Portland, OR 97232

RE: Water Rights Technical Memorandum in Support of Groundwater Registration
Modification Project for GR-3387, 8554 Old Stage Road in Central Point, Oregon

Dear Mr. Pratt,

Per your request, Alpine Environmental Consultants, LLC (AEC) has prepared this technical
memorandum documenting our observations and professional opinion regarding a proposed
modification to an existing Groundwater Registration (GR) located at the property addressed as
8455 Old Stage Road in Central Point, Oregon (the Site). Specifically, AEC collected
hydrogeologic data associated with a water supply sump dug at the Site in 1953 and an
irrigation well drilled at the Site in 1977. Based on an evaluation of these data, AEC has
concluded the formations in which the 1953 Dug Sump and the 1977 Irrigation Well constitute
the “same source” as loosely defined by the Oregon Water Resources Department (WRD). The
location of the Site is illustrated on Figure 1 and Figure 2.

BACKGROUND

Working with you and Mr. Evan Malepsy of Rogue Civil, LCC, AEC understands the 1953 Dug
Sump identified as GR-3387 is now dry and that you wish to transfer the existing water right to
the 1977 Irrigation Well. AEC also understands that in order to accomplish this, Mr. Malepsy is
preparing a formal water rights modification package for submittal to WRD. Based on a review
of email communications between Mr. Malepsy and Mr. Joe Kemper of WRD, one condition of
this water rights transfer is that the water from the 1953 Dug Sump and the 1977 Irrigation
Well must be withdrawn from the “same source.”

While the WRD does not currently have a formal definition of “same source,” the definition for
aquifer is explicitly identified in two sections of the Oregon Administrative Rules (OARs):

1)Page Alpine Environmental Consultants, LLC

13809 ===



Mr. Jeremy Pratt
April 14, 2021

OAR 690-008-0001(1) — “Aquifer” means a water-bearing body of naturally occurring
earth materials that is sufficiently permeable to yield usable quantities of water to wells
and/or springs.

OAR 690-200-0050(9) — “Aquifer” means a geologic formation, group of formations, or
part of a formation that contains saturated and permeable material capable of
transmitting water in sufficient quantity to supply wells or springs and the contains
water that is similar throughout in characteristics such as potentiometric head,
chemistry, and temperature (see Figure 200-2).

The locations of the 1953 Dug Sump associated with GR-3387, identified as Point of
Appropriation 1 (POA 1), and the existing 1977 Irrigation Well to which the groundwater right is
proposed to be transferred, identified as POA 2, are illustrated on Figure 2.

1953 Dug Sump Characteristics

The Registration Statement for the 1953 Dug Sump is included as Attachment 1. Characteristics
of the 1953 Dug Sump include the following:

Constructed in August 1953.

The formation in which the sump was installed was described as “sand.”

The sump dimensions were 12 feet deep, 16 feet wide, and either 10 or 70 feet long.
This potential discrepancy regarding length is associated with legibility issues, though
the length is likely 70 feet because there is separate reference to the trench being 70
feet long.

Depth to water table was 6 feet at that time.

1977 Irrigation Well Characteristics

The well log for the 1977 Irrigation Well is included as Attachment 2. The well log is identified
by WRD as JACK 9123 and characteristics of the 1977 Irrigation Well include the following:

Constructed in May 1977.

The formations documented in the log include soil, gravel, clay, “claystone”, and granite.
These materials likely constitute a mixture of colluvium and alluvium, underlain by
bedrock.

The well depth was 138 below grade.

The static depth to water 20 feet below grade at that time.

Quinn’s Well Pump & Filtration Service (Quinn’s) ran a pumping test on this irrigation
well on February 19, 2021. The pre-pumping static depth to water was 37 feet below
the top of casing, or approximately 35 feet below grade. A copy of Quinn’s records are
attached as Attachment 3.

RECEIVED
RECEIVED

2| P A9€ 26 2021 Alpine Environmental Consultants, LLC

JuL 1 3 2021
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RECEIvED RECEIVED

Mr. Jeremy Pratt AU
Aol 2071 626200 gy 182021

OWRD OWRD

Test Pit Observations Adjacent to 1953 Dug Sump

On February 15, 2021, Mr. Jonathan Williams of AEC visited the Site to collect and record
hydrogeologic observations of a test pit that was excavated earlier that morning adjacent to the
1953 Dug Sump. The test pit was excavated by Mr. George Villa of Altered Fields using a Kubota
KX-080-4 tracked excavator. Photographs taken during this Site visit are included as
Attachment 4.

Observations made during this Site visit included the following:

e Based on information from Mr. Villa, test pit excavation activities were initiated at
approximately 0745 and completed at approximately 1145.

e The test pit was approximately 18 feet deep.

e The lithology of the upper 4 feet consisted of a loose dark brown moist loam.

e From a depth of approximately 4 feet to approximately 18 feet below grade, the
lithology consisted of a tan brown loose to mildly dense moist loam with some
semi-rounded cobbles. At the bottom of the test pit, the percentage of semi-rounded
cobbles increased to approximately 75 percent. These materials likely consist of
colluvium, with the semi-rounded cobbles present near the test pit bottom likely
representing the C horizon of the underlying bedrock. Mr. Villa indicated excavation of
all of the material, including the material at the bottom of the test pit, was fairly easy to
excavate and none of the material was hard.

e At 1415 there were approximately 6 inches of water in the bottom of the test pit. Mr.
Villa indicated the water level had not changed noticeably since the excavation had
been completed at 1145.

Data Evaluation and Conclusions

The lithologies of the 1953 Dug Sump and the 1977 Irrigation Well are similar, consisting of
colluvium and/or alluvium. These lithologies likely qualify both of these features being
completed in same aquifer or “same source.”

AEC also compared the historical and current water level elevation data from the 1953 Sump
and the 1977 Irrigation Well, and these data are presented in Table 1. To account for different
land surface elevations, approximate land surface elevations at these two locations were
derived from Google Earth. In conjunction with land surface elevations, the depths to water at
these locations were then used to calculate the estimated water table elevations (i.e. land
surface elevation minus the depth to the water table, or piezometric surface). Based on these
calculations, the estimated water table elevations at the 1953 Dug Sump and the 1977
Irrigation Well at the times of construction were 1,158 and 1,157 feet above mean sea level
(amsl), respectively. However, it should be noted the 1977 Irrigation Well was constructed 24
years after the 1953 Dug Sump. The estimated water table elevations proximal to the 1953 Dug

3|Page Alpine Environmental Consultants, LLC
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Mr. Jeremy Pratt
April 14, 2021

Sump and the 1977 Irrigation well in February 2021 were 1,146 and 1,142 feet amsl,
respectively.

These estimated water table elevations at the 1953 Dug Sump and the 1977 Irrigation Well
were approximately equivalent to each other both at their times of construction and in
February 2021. Per the definition of “Aquifer” provided in OAR 690-200-0050(9), the
approximately equivalent groundwater elevations (i.e. potentiometric heads) in the 1953 Dug
Sump and the 1977 Irrigation Well at the time of construction and in February 2021 indicate
both features (i.e. the sump and the well) are constructed in the “same source,” or aquifer.

Based on similar lithologies and similar groundwater elevations at the time of construction and
in February 2021, AEC concludes the 1953 Dug Sump and the 1977 Irrigation Well qualify as
being completed in the “same source” or aquifer.

Qualifications

Mr. Jonathan Williams received a Bachelor of Science degree in Geology, with honors, from
Duke University in 1987. He has over 28 years of experience working with geologic and

environmental reports, including Phase | ESAs. Mr. Williams has been a Registered Geologist in
the State of Oregon since 1996, and has 40-hour HAZWOPER training.

Please feel free to contact me at 541-944-4685 or jwilliams@alpine-enc-lic.com if you have any
guestions about the information documented in this memorandum.

Sincerely,

Alpine Environmental Consultants, LLC

. D Willhew
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LIMITATIONS

The purpose of an environmental assessment is to reasonably evaluate the potential for or
actual impact of past practices on a given site area. In performing an environmental
assessment, it is understood that a balance must be struck between a reasonable inquiry into
the environmental issues and an exhaustive analysis of each conceivable issue of potential
concern.  This environmental assessment contains professional opinions as to the
environmental issues of concern and/or additional actions, which may be addressed to the
property. In rendering its professional opinion, we warrant that services provided hereunder
were performed, within the limits described, consistent with current generally accepted
environmental consulting principles and practices. No other warranty, express or implied, is
made. The following paragraphs discuss the assumptions and parameters under which such an
opinion is rendered.

No investigation is thorough enough to exclude the presence of hazardous materials at a given
site. If hazardous conditions have not been identified during the assessment, such a finding
should not therefore be construed as a guarantee of the absence of such materials on the site,
but rather as the result of the services performed within the scope, limitations, and cost of the
work performed.

Any opinions or recommendations presented apply to site conditions existing when services
were performed. We are unable to report on or accurately predict events that may change the
site conditions after the described services are performed, whether occurring naturally or
caused by external forces. We assume no responsibility for conditions we were not authorized
to investigate, or conditions not generally recognized as environmentally unacceptable when
services were performed.

Environmental conditions may exist at the site that cannot be identified by visual observation.
Where the scope of services was limited to observations made during site reconnaissance,
interviews, review of readily available reports and literature or any combination, any
conclusions or recommendations or both are necessarily based in part on information supplied
by others, the accuracy or sufficiency of which we may not have independently reviewed.

Where subsurface work was performed, our professional opinions are based in part on
interpretation of data from discrete sampling locations that may not represent actual
conditions at unsampled locations.

Except where there is express concern of our client, or where specific environmental
contaminants have been previously reported by others, naturally occurring toxic substances,
potential environmental contaminants inside buildings, or contaminant concentrations that are
not of current environmental concern may not be reflected in this document.



We are not responsible for any potential impact of changes in applicable environmental
standards, practices, or regulations following performance of services, on the conclusions or
recommendations, or both, of the study.

Services hereunder were performed consistent with our agreement and understanding with,
and solely for the use of, our client. Opinions and recommendations are intended for the client,
purpose, site, location, time frame, and project parameters indicated. We are not responsible
for subsequent separation, detachment, or partial use of this document. Any reliance on this
report by a third party shall be at such party’s sole risk.

RECEIVED
AUG 26 2021

OWRD
RECEIVED
JUL 13 2021

OWRD

13809 -==



e |

77777 0 \ s
- \ I35
- &
T y
12,
NG
¢ 4
)
-~
W/ =
3(?- =
&
Llﬁ'ii.‘g’l‘?(.:ﬁ' \ ‘
€ = 1400
Laurel %
Hill
o
\'S ‘?,/7
o
\A
\ =
[~}
i
5, o
& FOLEY LN
& 1400~
_~CAROLINA DR (
« Site WL
o \kx
23 =
e B
™ =
- < .0l O"ML
2 coL
= -
B p-
o
)
= =]
2 o
% )\
'\. & : \.
China Gulch v
2 %
(-
\ wona _o(o / {
| Reservoir | N \ 2 7, 2
N / L | Toe ; Harris Gulch .~
= | To 1400 [
i~ - | h
3 :
Q) ( £ . 8:
x / kfw- F A A
//‘ ‘-u" \ s
- o/ 3|
Q’Q e é‘j'-
o 3 . Vincent
Py b/ I\ ‘L\‘ ol
(0o~ ¥
SOURCE: U.5.G.S. 7.5 MINUTE TOPOGRAPHIC QUADRANGLES
GOLD HILL , OR (2020)
LEGEND OREGON
SCALE FEET
0 2,000 2.000 Approximate Site Boundary *Slte
N e :
'V’ Figure 1
w E

ALPINE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, LLC

General Site Location Map
Groundwater Registration Modification Project

DATE 4/10/21 IDR’AWN BY

SRM

8554 Old Stage Road
Central Point, Oregon




uobai ‘yuiod |enuan
peoy ebejs plO ¥558
108l0id uonealyipopy uonelsibay Jajempunol)
lleya@ de uoneso] ajs

WHS AB NMYHO — LZ/0Ly 31va

2771 'SANVLINSNOD TYLNIWNOIIANI INIJTV

l=r
Z ainbi4 uoijeudoiddy jo Juiod meN =
J/ jo uoneoo elewixoiddy @ ZvwOd
S ﬁ_mgo émgg uoneudoiddy Jo Juiod Bunsixg w
00Z'L 009 0 ( \ 10 UoneooT slewixoiddy @ | wYOd -H
N iy~ s o
. e 2 ¢ Iny i202g 1 Nr YEGER
BM\’_WOM_W_ Qm>_mumm (0202) HL¥Y3 319009 ‘FFUN0OS

Kepunog a)ig ajewixoiddy e

€216 JaqunN 6o |1ap uonebu)




‘uoissaidap jo auod e dojanap 0}
padadxa aq pjnoys Aaj|ea ayi jo 1a1uad ay) ul s|jam uonediil jo aduasald patiajul ‘@I0WIAYLINS ‘||am se Juajeainba Ajalew xoldde aie sUOjIeAa|a J31EMPUNO0LE 3Say] = 7 JUIWWO0T)
'S1e3A p7 JO 3JUBIBYIP BIEP JUIWIINSEIW B S| 3J3Y] “JOAIMOH Jud(eAInba Ajajewixoidde ale suoiieAa|a Jajempunold asay) = T JUaWWO)

‘apeJd anoge dnyans 3uised J004-z e sey Buised Jo doj SaWNSSe ||am Je painseaw Jajem o} yidag
‘apesd mojaq 193} = 8q 199
"|]aA3| B3S UBAW DAOGE 133} = |SWE 133

SIION
7 uawwo) 1 JUdWWO) SjuUaWWo)
Wit SE LSTT LL6L 0z LLTT 112M uonediu| £ /6T
Tais 81 8STT €561 9 v911 dwns 8ng €561
[t (89 123y) (1swe 3y) yue3 ajdoon
1z0z Adenigay (8q 329y) TZOZ Atenigay 1934) paj|eIsu| Uaym
PaidnIisuo) Jeap Pa19nJ15U0) U3YM Wwiol4 PaALIaQ uoileAa|]
ul (jswe 133}) uoileAa|] J31BMPUNOIY Ui Jaiepn 01 yidaq papiolay | UOIIEAd|] JAIEMPUNOID J03eAN 03 (ideg popdooey | adeping puey parewsy
ajewxoiddy '
uodaiQ ‘qulod jesyua) ul peoy adeis p|o ¥SS8 Dmgo omgo
123014 uonesyipo uonellsiday Jajempunoln
l12M uoneduuy /6T pue dwnsg 3ng £56T 1B SUOIIBA|T J121EMPUNOID PajewWwis] wNaN M." .— r:.:,

FoneL 1202 9¢ 9nv

34
d3AI303y GEAIE



ATTACHMENT 1

1953 Dug Sump, GR-3387
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1977 Irrigation Well Log, JACK 9123



' NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR ‘

The original and first copy of this report
© T are to be filed with the WATER WELL REPORT s Aﬂ—z -
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, STATE OF OREGON Y H’UK State Well No. y
SALEM, OREGON 7310 q (Please type or print) q [ 76
within 30 days from the date State Permit No. o
of well completion. (Do not write above this line)
(1) OWNER: (10) LOCATION OF WELL: 2 5
Name LOUls Burns county Jackson Driller’s well number . =
Address 8552" 01d Stage Rd., Y % Section 27 1. 368 r.  3W W.M.
Gold Hill, QI‘. Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): i
New Well [ Deepening O Reconditioning [J Abandon [0
If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12. ( 11) WATER LEVEL: Complete i widl.
(3) TYPE OF WELL: | (4) PROPOSED USE (check): Depth at which water was first found ”B, 70
g::;:y :CI} ?:titve e: g Domestic [J Industrial [J Municipal [J | Static level 20 ft. below Iand sur!ace. DateS/ 12/ 77
T 0 Bored [J Irrigation [ Test Well [J Other O | Artesian pressure Ibs. per square inch. Date
( .6,ASING INSTALLED: Thread6ed O Welded [} (12) WELL LOG:  Diameter of wall balow easing .. .
I » Diam. from ...Q....... it to ... 136, 1t Gage ...250... Depth driled 138 £ Depth of completed well ]38 -

e A SR e B e 55 SN e ’ Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;

"""" " Diam. from .. it. to wwre £t. GBEE .o | and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,

- with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change in
vy PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [ Yes [J No. position of Static Water Level and indicate principal water-bearing strata.
Type of perforator used +tarch MATERIAL From To SWL
Size of perforations L4 in. by l/ 8 in. Soil--brown 0 3

........... 264 perforations roea . LG 2%, 10 . 136 e _Gravel-brown & gray 3 21
perforations from ........cvmeeene W . B - —— ft. _Qlw 21 "4":5

.. perforations from ft. 40 e st | _Gravel--brown & gray 45 5
0lay=-~brown 54! 60

(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [] Yes 3fJ] No _Claystone--brown 60 70
Manufacturer’s Name Gravel--brown & gray 70| 136

Type Model NO. ... cceneminscmsnesonses - I'B.y 136 138
Diam. ............ Slot size ... Set from .......ccvmrvriene o - B BeSCaenes e s 4
Diam. Slot size Set from .......... ft. to ft. RECE!\VIEE« l_ —— o own E | i
i 2 i lmlal=diV}
(8) WELL TESTS:  Duwdovn s smopst water level 6 | —————— A LB RECENVED
1 pump test made? [] Yes [ANo If yes, by whom? ' AULT &0 ZUZI JA‘( 2 319/ 1

: : gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs. ——wﬁER—R'ESG'U'R‘e'E'S—ELEPT
= ” ” " _Q_W_R_B—SW!-AL!
. GO
Fac\ )
L. - OWRD

Bailer test 7 () gal./min. with 7 (J(§t. drawdown after] i hrs.

fan flow g.p.m.

:Aculpel‘ﬂmre of water Depth artesian flow encountered ... ft. Work mmaS/ 9 19 77 Completed 5 / 12 19 77

5/12 il
(9) CONSTRUCTION: Date well drilling machine moved off of well / 19
Well seal—Material used ................0ement. . ... | Drilling Machine Operator’s Certification: N

This well was constructed under my direct supervision.

Well sealed from land surface to 68,-_ ft. Materials used and i.nIormation reported above are true to my
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ....LQu....... in. best knowledge
Diameter of well bore below seal ..........0........ in. [Signed] - "'g,,_,_ o AP Date 5_/2_0' 19.77
Number of sacks of cement used in well seal lo sacks . Maching Operaion) 483
How was cement grout placed? ... pﬂurEd e | DFilling Machine Operator’s License No. e e

Water Well Contractor’s Certification:
This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is

s R e A e s e s et - true to the best of my knowl e and belief.
Was a drive shoe used? K Yes (] No Plugs ......... Size: location ......... ft. Nam Virgle Gribble ell Drllling
Did any strata contain unusable water? [] Yes [&No (Person, firm or corporation) (Type or print)
Type of water? depth of strata Address 8.38.0.3.3m$.e¥ﬁd.,GQl.d....Hill,Ora.
Method of sealing strata off .

[Signea) 24 LR oA og..............
Was well gravel packed? [J Yes [¥ No Size of gravel: ..........cooee.... "-“ Well c““'-?'-“'o
Gravel e ToM ..o cuanos B B s Th Contractor’s License No. l € ‘pagg A 3 1977

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) SP=45656-118
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Quinn’s Pump Service Records for 1977 Irrigation Well
February 19, 2021



Well Flow Test

Test ID: 7166
Street Address: 8554 OLD STAGE
CENTRAL POINT, OR 97502

Test Date: Feb 19, 2021 Name: FARM MGR - SLOAN CALLAHAN
Service Tech: JIM HENDERSON Billing Address: 8554 OLD STAGE
CENTRAL POINT, OR 97502
Telephone: 530-339-6762

Test Requirements: 4 HOUR WELL FLOW ON WELL #2

Remarks: THE FLOW METER WAS MAXED OUT, THE WELL PRODUCES OVER
130GPM.

Equipment Used: EXISTING EQUIPMENT Source: WELL #2

Well Depth: 140 Pumping Level: 0 Diameter: 18 Seal:Yes Vent: Yes Pop Off Valve: No

Water Color: CLEAR  Taste: N/A Odor: NONE

Flow Data -
Time Flow Level Meter
09:15 AM 130 GPM 37 feet 1950.00 Gallons
09:30 AM 130 GPM 3900.00 Gallons
09:45 AM 130 GPM 5850.00 Gallons
10:00 AM 130 GPM 7800.00 Gallons
10:15 AM 130 GPM 9750.00 Gallons
10:30 AM 130 GPM 11700.00 Gallons RECE'VEE’
10:45 AM 130 GPM 13650.00 Gallons AUG 23 202
11:00 AM 130 GPM 15600.00 Gallons &
11:15 AM 130 GPM 17550.00 Gallons OWRD
11:30 AM 130 GPM 19500.00 Gallons
11:45 AM 130 GPM 21450.00 Gallons
12:00 PM 130 GPM 23400.00 Gallons RECEIVED
12:15 PM 130 GPM 25350.00 Gallons
12:30 PM 130 GPM 27300.00 Gallons JUL 132021
12:45 PM 130 GPM 29250.00 Gallons
01:00 PM 130 GPM 31200.00 Gallons OWRD
01:15 PM 130 GPM 33150.00 Gallons
Total Time Total Gallons

4 Hours 33150.00 Gallons

GPM = Gallons per minute being pumped out of well. "

Level = The distance from the top of the well to the water level in the well. 1 3 8 0 9 i ==

Meter = Total gallons of water pumped from well.
Page 1 Mar 24, 2021
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Photographic Log of Test Pit Excavation Adjacent to 1953 Dug Sump
February 15, 2021



of different lithologies.
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